contracts. The proportion of insurance liabilities from long-term and short-term contracts

in as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 are as follows;

 (Unit: Percent)

 31December

 2018 2017

Long-term reinsurance contracts 59 56

Short-term reinsurance contracts 41 44

Total 100 100

45

g. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is performed to analyse the risk that insurance contract liabilities will

increase or decrease as a result of changes in the assumptions used in calculating,

gross and net reserves, profits before taxes, and owner’s equity. The risk may occur

because the frequency of claims, value of claims, or loss adjustment expenses may not

be as expected.

(1)  Sensitivity analysis on long-term insurance policy reserves

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, impacts from changes in assumptions on

long-term insurance policy reserves are shown below:

(Unit: Baht)

 31 December 2018

Change in

Assumption

Increase

(decrease) in

long-term policy

reserves before

retrocession

Increase

(decrease) in

long-term policy

reserves after

retrocession

Increase

(decrease) in

profits before

income taxes

Increase

(decrease) in

owner’s equity

Mortality rate  +5 % 36,547,056 36,547,056 (36,547,056) (29,237,645)

Mortality rate -5 % (37,226,912) (37,226,912) 37,226,912 29,781,530

Lapse rate +5 % (4,307,122) (4,307,122) 4,307,122 3,445,698

Lapse rate -5 % 4,414,260 4,414,260 (4,414,260) (3,531,408)

Discount rate +5 % (7,002,988) (7,002,988) 7,002,988 5,602,390

Discount rate -5 % 7,170,581 7,170,581 (7,170,581) (5,736,465)

(Unit: Baht)

 31 December 2017

Change in

Assumption

Increase

(decrease) in

long-term policy

reserves before

retrocession

Increase

(decrease) in

long-term policy

reserves after

retrocession

Increase

(decrease) in

profits before

income taxes

Increase

(decrease) in

owner’s equity

Mortality rate  +5 % 46,848,066 46,848,066 (46,848,066) (37,478,453)

Mortality rate -5 % (48,021,688) (48,021,688) 48,021,688 38,417,350

Lapse rate +5 % (3,894,028) (3,894,028) 3,894,028 3,115,222

Lapse rate -5 % 3,966,072 3,966,072 (3,966,072) (3,172,858)

Discount rate +5 % (8,433,651) (8,433,651) 8,433,651 (6,746,921)

Discount rate -5 % 8,783,112 8,783,112 (8,783,112) (7,026,490)

46

(2) Sensitivity analysis on short-term insurance policy reserves

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, impacts from changes in assumptions on loss

reserves are shown below:

 (Unit: Baht)

 31 December 2018

Change in

Assumption

Increase

(decrease) in

loss reserves

before

retrocession

Increase

(decrease) in

loss reserves

after

retrocession

Increase

(decrease) in

profits before

income taxes

Increase

(decrease) in

owner’s equity

Ultimate loss ratio  +5 % 36,187,012 36,187,012 (36,187,012) (28,949,610)

Ultimate loss ratio  -5 % (6,619,270) (6,619,270) 6,619,270 5,295,416

(Unit: Baht)

 31 December 2017

Change in

Assumption

Increase

(decrease) in

loss reserves

before

retrocession

Increase

(decrease) in

loss reserves

after

retrocession

Increase

(decrease) in

profits before

income taxes

Increase

(decrease) in

owner’s equity

Ultimate loss ratio  +5 % 40,629,866 40,629,866 (40,629,866) (32,503,893)

Ultimate loss ratio  -5 % (13,650,128) (13,650,128) 13,650,128 10,920,102

30.2 Financial risks

a. Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily with respect to reinsurance receivables

and investments in debt securities. The Company manages the risk by regularly

evaluating credit quality of its retrocessionaires and issuers of securities and assessing

the ability to pay debt as it comes due, through periodical analysis and monitoring of

their financial positions. The Company has a strict policy to retrocede its business to

foreign retrocessionaires and buy securities from issuers that have credit ratings of at

least A-. Therefore, the Company does not expect to incur material financial losses. The